

No. 19–1302

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DAVID SHINN,

Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE RUSSELL KAYER,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARK BRNOVICH
Attorney General

JOSEPH A. KANEFIELD
*Chief Deputy and
Chief of Staff*

BRUNN W. ROYSDEN III
Division Chief

ORAMEL H. (O.H.) SKINNER
Solicitor General

LACEY STOVER GARD
Chief Counsel

Counsel of Record

LAURA P. CHIASSON

JEFFREY L. SPARKS

WILLIAM SCOTT SIMON

Assistant Attorneys General

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Capital Litigation Section
400 W. Congress, Bldg. S-215
Tucson, AZ 85701
(520) 628-6520
lacey.gard@azag.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER1

 I. The Ninth Circuit’s Most Recent AEDPA
 Evasion Is Worthy of the Court’s Attention3

 A. The Panel Majority Inverted the Mode
 of Analysis This Court Articulated in
 Richter3

 B. The Panel Majority Allowed Its
 Incorrect Interpretation of Arizona Law
 to Dictate the Outcome of *Strickland’s*
 Prejudice Prong5

 C. AEDPA Precludes Habeas Relief—at a
 Minimum, Fairminded Jurists Could
 Debate Whether Kayer Had Proved
 Strickland Prejudice9

CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cash v. Maxwell</i> , 132 S. Ct. 611 (2012)	2
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	5
<i>Dunn v. Madison</i> , 138 S. Ct. 9 (2017)	4
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	1, 3, 4, 10
<i>Kernan v. Cuero</i> , 138 S. Ct. 4 (2017)	2
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 574 U.S. 1 (2014)	2
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	5
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2555 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shoop v. Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 504 (2019)	2, 3, 4
<i>State v. Brookover</i> , 601 P.2d 1322 (Ariz. 1979)	6, 8, 9
<i>State v. Gallegos</i> , 178 Ariz. 1 (1994)	6
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 160 P.3d 203 (Ariz. 2007)	7
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 628 P.2d 943 (Ariz. 1981)	6
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	1, 5

STATUTES

A.R.S. § 13–703(F)(5) (1994)	8
A.R.S. § 13–751(F).....	8
A.R.S. § 13–756.....	7
